

BEFORE : MRS. C. J. BHATT,
COMPANY REGISTRAR /
TESTAMENTARY REGISTRAR
DATE: 05th APRIL, 2023

CALLED FOR DIRECTION :

22 TP/2252/2022)

Mr. S. U. Lakdawala i/b. Ms. Asha Mittal,
Advocate for petitioner.

Ms. Rima Oke, Advocate for father and brother
of deceased viz. Surajmohan Kapoor and Preen
Suraj Kapoor.

P.C.: 1. Perused Petition. Today this matter is placed
on board for direction, as per praecipee dated
03.04.2022 received from Ms. Rima Oke,
Advocate for father and brother of deceased viz.
Surajmohan Kapoor and Preen Suraj Kapoor.

2. Ms. Oke, submits that she has instructions
to bring to notice that in the present matter
reference of father of deceased is mentioned
predeceased the deceased however, Mr.
Surajmohan Kapoor father of deceased is alive
and also it is brought to notice that deceased
having one brother who is shown as legal heir
of since deceased mother and consent was
annexed to the petition. However, Preen Suraj
Kapoor, brother of deceased has not given his
consent. Consent is filed with signature and
photograph of Mr. Preen Suraj Kapoor is false
and fabricated.

3. This petition is filed for Letters of
Administration and order for issuance of grant
issued on 05.01.2023. Draft of grant is
approved however, Grant is still in process.

